


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Motion for Judgment

Answer to Motion for Judgment

Order

Statement of Facts

Notice of Appeal

Plaintiff's Exhibit 2

Plaintiff's Exhibit 3

Defendant's Exhibit "A"

PAGE

1

3

4

5

11

12
15

16



MOTION FOR JUDGMENT

COMES NOW your Plaintiff, Don D. McAfee, and moves

this Court for judgment against the Defendants, Jack R.

Brewer and Virginia Brewer, jointly and severally, in the

a~ount of five thousand, six hundred and thirty-five dol-

lars ($5,635.00) and in support thereof, states as follows:

1. That on or about May 7, 19711 the Defendants,

Jack R. Brewer and Virginia Brewer, purchased from the

Plaintiff, Don D. McAfee, certain furniture for the price

of eight thousand, six hundred and thirty-five dollars

~8,635.00) .
2. That the said furniture was delivered by the

Plaintiff, Don D. McAfee, to the Defendants on or about

May 7, 1971.
3. That on or about June 3, 1971, the Defendants,

Jack R. Brewer and Virginia Brewer, paid the Plaintiff

three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) in part payment of the

price of the aforesaid furniture.
4. That the balance of the price for the said

furniture was due and payable on or about october 1, 1971.

5. That the Plaintiff, Don D. McAfee, through his

agent made demand upon the Defendants, Jack R. Brewer and

virginia Brewer for the balance due on the furniture

aforesaid.
6. The Defendants, Jack R. Brewer and Virginia

Brewer, have refused to pay the said balance due.
Page 1



7. That the Defendants, Jadk R. Brewer and

Virginia Brewer, are justly indebted to the Plaintiff,

Don D. McAfee, in the amount of five thousand, six hun-

dred and thirty-five dollars ($5,635.00).

WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, Don D. McAfee, demands

judgment against the Defendants, Jack R. Brewer and

Virginia Brewer, jointly and severally, in the amount of

five thousand, six hundred and thirty-five dollars

($5,635.00) with interest and his costs expended in this

proceeding in his behalf.

/s/
Don D. McAfee
By Counsel

Page 2



ANSWER TO MOTION FOR JUDGMENT

COMES NOW, the Defendants, Jack R. Brewer and

Virginia Brewer and for their Answer to the Motion for

Judgment filed herein respectfully represent as follows:

1. The Defendants deny the allegations contained

in Paragraphs 1, 2, 4 and 7 of the Motion for Judgment.

2. Reference paragraph 3 of the Motion for Judg-

ment, the Defendants admit that the Plaintiff was given a

check for $3,000.00; however, this was for the payment of

certain pieces of furniture to be decided upon at a later

date.

3. The Defendants admit the allegations contained

in Paragraphs 5 and 6 since they did not agree to purchase

all the furniture from the Plaintiff.

~HEREFORE, the Defendants, having fully answered

the Motion for Judgment, pray that the same be dismissed.

/s/
Jack R. Brewer

./s/
Virginia Brewer

Page 3



o R DE R

THIS CASE came before the Court this 25th day of

October, 1972, to be heard on the merits and upon pres en-

tation of the evidence and upon oral argument by the res-

pective counsel of the parties and it appearing to the

Court that Judgment should be entered for the Defendants

and the case be dismissed with prejudice, it is hereby

ORDERED that Judgment for the Defendants be entered

and the Case is dismissed with prejudice,

ORDERED that the Clerk issue certified copies of

this Order to all counsel forthwith.

ENTERED this day of , 1972.---------
/s/
JUDGE

Page 4



STATEMENT OF FACTS

The evidence taken by the Court upon the hcnring

on October 25, 1972, of the above styled matter was as

follows:

The Plaintiff testified that the Defendants entered

into a contract for the purchase of the Dower House loca-

ted at 7728 Old Georgetown Pike, McLean, Virginia on or

about March 18, 1971. One of the owners of the Dower

House was the Plaintiff. At that time the Plaintiff owned

certain items of household furniture which were located in

the said Dower House which he desired to sell.

The Defendants were furnished a list of the furni-

ture for sale by the real estate agent. The Plaintiff

further testified that prior to settlement on the Dower

House the Defendants and the Plaintiff went through the

Dower House one evening and discussed the sale of certain

items of furniture. The Plaintiff further testified that

during these discussions the Defendant, Jack R. Brewer,

offered the Plaintiff a check that evening and the Plain-

tif,f further testified that he refused to accept this

check because he wanted the Defendant to make sure what

furniture he wanted to purchase. At the conclusion of

the Plaintiff's testimony the Court asked the. Plaintiff

again as to why he did not accept the check and the Plain-

tiff again testified that the reason he did not accept the

check was because he wanted the Defendants to make certain

Page 5



of the furniture they oesired to purchase. The Plaintiff

believed that the Defendants had agreed to purchase cer-

tain items of furniture; in fact, at that time there was

no meeting of the minds between the Plaintiff and the De-

fendants as to the items of furniture which were to be

purchased.

On or about April 30, 1971, the Plaintiff mailed to

the Defendants a writing containing a list of furniture he

believed the Defendants intended to buy. A copy of this

writing was identified and admitted into evidence without

objection as Plaintiff's Exhibit No.2. The Plaintiff re-

quested that said writing be signed by the Defendants if

the list of items were acceptable to the Defendants, and

if Defendants desired to purchase all the items listed.

Said writing also stated that payment would be as follows:

First payment in the amount of $3,0,00.00 due upon accep-

tance; second payment in the amount of $3,000.00 due sixty

days after acceptance date; and balance of $2,635.00 due

one hundred twenty days after acceptance date. The Plain-

tiff testified that the delivery of the items of furniture

which the Defendants considered purchasing was to be by

leaving the furniture in the Dower House when possession

was turned over to the Defendants at time of settlement.

Settlement on the house was held on May 7, 1971.

At the time of settlement Plaintiff testified that

the items of furniture listed in the April 30, 1971 writing

were left in the Dower House. He testified ,further that

Page 6



on or about June 6, 1971, twenty-seven days after settle-

ment, the Plaintiff received a letter dated June 3, 1971,

Plaintiff's Exhibit No.3, admitted into evidence without

objection by Defendants, from the Defendants. The Plain-

tiff further testified that enclosed with this letter was

a check from Defendants in the amount of $3,000.00 made

payable to the Plaintiff, but that Plaintiff's Exhibit No.

2 was not returned with the Defendants' signatures. The

Plaintiff testified that he cashed the check. The Plain-

tiff testified that after the receipt of the letter dated

June 3, 1971, he instructed his secretary to forward ano-

ther writing to the Defendants. On June 8, 1971, the

Plaintiff sent a second letter to the Defendants, a copy

of which was marked as Defendants' Exhibit "A", and admit-

ted into evidence without objection. The Plaintiff further

testified that subsequent to the mailing of Defendants'

Exhibit "A" to the Defendants, there were numerous phone

calls between the Defendants and the Plaintiff's secretary

in regard to the items of furniture to be included in the

sale. Finally, the Plaintiff testified that he believed

that he had a contract of sale of the furniture listed in

Plaintiff's Exhibit No.2 and in reliance upon said belief,

he purchased new furniture to furnish a new home.

The Defendant, Jack R. Brewer, testified that he

and his wife had gone to the Plaintiff's house one evening

in April and had discussed the purchase of certain items
~. ':~,;,

of furriiture from the Plaintiff; that he and his wife had

Page 7



not made up their minds exactly which items of furniture

they wanted to buy from the Plaintiff. The Defendant, Jack

R. Brewer, testified also that during that evening in April

he offered the Plaintiff a check which the Plaintiff re-

fused to accept because he wanted the Defendants to be sure

of the items they desired to purchase. The Defendant,

Jack R. Brewer, further testified that he did receive

Plaintiff's Exhibit No.2 but that the items listed in said

Exhibit did not contain the items he had intended to pur-

chase nor had all the items he had intended to purchase

been left in the house. He testified that the red lacquer

secretary had not been left, even though he and his wife

had expressed a desire to purchase that item. In addition,

he testified that he had called the Plaintiff to inform

him that the monkey figures and the pair of French Provin-

cial arm chairs were not to be purchased by Defendants.

Furthermore, the Defendant, JackR. Brewer, testified that

he had written a letter, identifi~d as Plaintiff's Exhibit

No.3; to the Plaintiff. Defendant, Jack R. Brewer, fur-

ther testified that he had received a letter dated June 8,

1971, marked Defendants' Exhibit "AI.,from the Plaintiff

and that the list did not coincide with the items left in

the house. He further testified that the total amount

shown on this letter was $9,700.00 as against $8,635.00

in the letter dated April 30, 1971 from the Plaintiff,

marked as Plaintiff's Exhibit No.2, The Defendant, Jack

R. Brewer, testified further that even at this stage there

Page 8



was no meeting of the minds between the parties, and,

therefore, he felt there was no agreement between the par-

ties as to what furniture he and his wife intended to buy.

He also testified that he had enclosed the check for

$3,000.00 to the Plaintiff and further testified that this

check was to buy certain items of furniture which he and

his wife would agree to purchase from the Plaintiff. The

Court asked the Defendant, Jack R. Brewer, which specific

pieces of furniture he had intended to purchase; he indica-

ted from the Plaintiff's Exhibit No.2 several items, the

cost of which totalled approximately $2,600.00. The Court

then asked the Defendant, Jack R. Brewer, why he had sent

a $3,000.00 check for furniture with the listed cost of

approximately $2,600.00. The Defendant testified that

there was a friendly relationship between himself, his

wife and the Plaintiff and that he was not concerned about
overpayment and that he and his wife had intended to buy

some additional pieces of furniture from the Plaintiff.

The Defendant, Jack R. Brewer, testified that he did not

intend the $3,000.00 check as an acceptance or ratification

of the offers contained in Plaintiff's Exhibit No.2 or

Defendants' Exhibit "A". The Defendant, Jack R. Brewer,

further testified that even though settlement on the bower

House was held on May 5, 1971, they did not move into the

house until the middle of June and shortly thereafter made

several telephone calls to the Plaintiff which were inten-

ded to reach an agreement as to what items should be pur-

Page 9



chased, but these calls were never returned by the Plain-

tiff. The Defendant further testified that he was willing

to reach a settlement with the Plaintiff, but the Plaintiff

never returned his telephone calls. Thereafter, Defendant

Jack R. Brewer informed Plaintiff that he did not intend

to buy any additional furniture.
Defendant Virginia Brewer's testimony was substan-

tially similar to the Defendant Jack R. Brewer's testimony,

again stressing the fact that there was no meeting of the

minds as to which of the items listed they intended to

purchase. She additionally testified that she also made

several calls to the Plaintiff to discuss what furniture

was to be bought by the Defendants. She testified that

these calls started around the 20th of June, 1971, and

continued until some time in early July but only spoke to

Plaintiff's secretary and no agreement had been reached as

to what furniture they had intended to purchase.
The Court after hearing all of the evidence, found

that there had been no meeting of the minds between the

Plaintiff and the Defendants, and, therefore, denied the

Plaintiff's Motion for Judgment and entered an Order to

that effect on November 17, 1972.

Agreed: /s/ Stephen ~ Pournaras

Agreed: /s/ William B. O'Connell

Tendered: December 19; 1972
Signed: December 19, 1972

/s/ Barnard F. Jennings
Judge

Page 10



NOTICE OF APPEAL

TO: W. Franklin Gooding, Clerk of the Circuit Court for

the County of Fairfax:

Counsel for Don D. McAfee, the plaintiff in the

above styled suit, hereby gives Notice of an Appeal from

a final judgment entered herein on the 17th day of Novem-
.ber, 1972.

The said Don D. McAfee, the plaintiff in the above

styled suit, will apply to the Supreme Court of Virginia

for a Writ of Error to said judgment and herewith sets

forth his Assignment of Error as follows:

1. The Court erred in ruling that the Defendants,

Jack R. Brewer and Virginia Brewer, did not purchase from

the Plaintiff, Don D. McAfee, certain furniture for the

price of eight thousand, six hundred and thirty-five

dollars ($8,635.00).

2. The Court erred in failing to award judgment

to the plaintiff against the defendants jointly and sever-

ally in the amount of five thousand, six hundred and

thirty-five dollars ($5,635.00).

A written statement of facts, testimony or other

incidents of the case will be submitted by the Plaintiff

at a later date.

Dated this 30th day of November, 1972.
DON D. McAFEE, BY COUNSEL
/s/

Page 11



PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT 2

April 30, 1971

Mr. & Mrs. Jack Brewer
7540 Old Dominion Drive
McLean, Virginia 22101

The following is a list of furnishings from Dower House

to be purchased by you.

LIVING ROOM:

Bombe commode by fireplace

Oak commode by fireplace

Two (2) Dunbar Sofas at $450.00

Two (2) V'Soske rugs

One small Golden Afgan rug

Antique Oriental rug by steps

One long Golden Afgan rug

PARLOR:
Fireplace grate

Monkey Figures

FOYER:

Marble top console

Mirror above

Oriental rug

DINING ROOM

One Baker dining table

6 Red lacquer chairs at 150.00

LIBARAY:

One Sofa

Page 12

175.00

125.00

900.00

600.00

300.00

150.00

450.00

45.00

95.00

200.00

125.00

GIFT

750.00

900.00

.150.00



Table floor lamp

Pair of leather lounge chairs (1 in bedroom)

Queen Anne Mirror

Grate and Screen

1ST FLOOR GUEST ROOM:

Austrian Bed, complete

Pine bedside table

Pair of French Provincial arm chairs

Table floor lamp

Kittenger chest

CANOPY BEDROOM:
18th Century Poster bed, complete

French Bergere chair

French Desk

Directoire Desk chair

BATH:

Spool thread chest

HALL (to Master Suite)

Long Runner

MASTER BEDROOM:
Pair of large Baker end tables

TERRACE:

Sofa with 6 cushions

One Lounge chair with 2 cushions

Small round table

CHAISE WITH PAD

TOTAL

Page 13

6S.00

200.00

6S.00

GIFT

250.00

100.00

300.00

7S.00

100.00

1,200.00

195.00

295.00

100.00

100.00

225.00

200.00

75.00

SO.OO
GIFT

75.00

$8,635.00



Payment to be as follows:

First Payment in the amount of $3,000.00 due upon

acceptance

Second payment in the amount of $3,000.00 due 60 days

after acceptance date.

Balance of $2,635.00 due 120 days after acceptance date.

Yours truly,

/s/
Don D. McAfee

ACCEPTED BY:--------
DATE:
If the above is satisfactory please sign and return one

copy with the first payment ($3,000.00).

Page 14



PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT 3

JACK R. BREWER, M. D.
Practice Limited to Psychiatry

500 34rd Street, N.W.
Suite B-l02

Washington, D. C. 20037

6/3/71

Dear Don & Torn -

Exams were horrible but Florida was great!

Enclosing a $3000 ck. -- I've misplaced the contracts.

Can the secretary send another set? We're moving into

Dower House on June 12th - please include the red

secretary on the contract for entrance foyer. I'll

have to stop by sometime during the month & order a

coffee table.

Hope all is well -
Sincerely -

/s/ Va. & Jack

Page 15



DEFENDANTS' EXHIBIT "A"

June 8, 1971

Dr. Virginia S. Brewer, and
Dr. Jack R. Brewer
7540 Old Dominion Drive
McLean, Virginia 22101

My dear Doctors Brewer:

The following is a list of furnishings purchased by you

from the Dower House as of June 1, 1971:

LIVING ROOM;

Bombe corrunodeby fireplace

Oak commode by fireplace

Two (2) Dunbar Sofas at 450.00

Two (2)V'Soske rugs

One small Golden Afgan rug

One long Golden Afgan rug

Antique Oriental rug by steps

PARLOR:

Fireplace grate

Monkey Figures
FOYER:

Marble top console

Mirror above

Oriental rug

DINING ROOM:

One Baker dining table

6 Red Lacquer chairs at 150.00

Page 16

175.00

125.00

900.00

600.00

300.00

450.00

150.00

45.00

95.00

200.00
125.00

GIFT

750.00

900.00



LIBRARY:

One Sofa

Table floor lamp

Pair of leather lounge chairs (1 in bedroom)

Queen Anne Mirror

Grate and Screen

1ST FLOOR GUEST ROOM:

Austrian Bed, complete

Pine bedside table

Pair of French Provincial arm chairs

Table floor lamp

Kittenger chest

.CANOPY BEDROOM:

18th Century Poster bed, complete

French Bergere chair

French Desk

Directoire Desk chair

BATH:

Spool thread chest

HALL (to Master Suite)

Long Runner

MASTER BEDROOM:

Pair of large Baker end tables

TERRACE:

Sofa with 6 cushions

One Lounge chair with 2 cushions

Samll round table

Page 17

150.00

65.00

200.00

65.00

GIFT

250.00

100.00

300.00

75.00

100.00

1,200.00

195.00

295.00

100.00

100.00

225.00

200.00

75.00

50.00

GIFT



Chaise with pad

Additional Items Approved:

FOYER:

Red Lacquer S~cretary

Restore above - to be bill~d directly to
you by James Wood

Organ with bench

Tile Top Table (serving table) in Kitchen

TOTAL

75.00

750.00

250.00

65.00

$9,700.00

Payments to McAfee & Geiger are to be as follows:

First Payment in the amount of $3,000.00 due upon
acceptance.

Second Payment in the amount of $3,000.00 due 60 days
after acceptance date.

Balance of $3,700.00 due 120 days after acceptance date.

Sincerely,

/s/
Don D..McAf ee

ACCEPTED BY:

DATE:

If the above is satisfactory please sign and return one

copy. The First Payment for $3,000.00, check dated June

1, 1971, has been received.

Page 18


	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	2015-03-23 (17).pdf
	00000001
	00000002


